








5. That on %{) N ‘5?3 "/“7[ , lllinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified
MailNo. _ /0)2— 2470 cool 3000 8579
VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Jeff Port during the course of the May 19, 2014
inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined
that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as

follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2014).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). If Respondents elect

not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be

due and payable no later than August 1, 2014, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois

Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution



Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the Hiinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in
addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondents fail to
petition or elect not to petition the lliinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

I any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
llinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be éssessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Réspondents have tHe right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date .of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

iR
o Boowidt Date: b-2o44

Lisa Bonnett, Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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Page 3

A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged for the following reason: Brian Page and Tina
Page, as owners and operators, caused or allowed the open dumping of waste at the
site which resulted in litter.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of waste in a manner that
results in deposition of (i) general construction or demolition debris as defined in Section

3.160(a) of this Act; or (ii) clean construction or demolition debris as defined in Section
3.160(b) of this Act.

The prohibitions specified in this subsection (p) shall be enforceable by the Agency either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of this Act or as otherwise provided by this
Act. The specific prohibitions in this subsection do not limit the power of the Board to
establish regulations or standards applicable to open dumping.

A violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7)) is alleged for the following reason: Brian Page and Tina Page, as owners
and operators, caused or allowed the open dumping of waste at the site which
resulted in deposition of general or clean construction or demolition debris.

Pursuant to Section 812.101(a), all persons, except those specifically exempted by
Section 21(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 111 1/2,
par. 1021(d)) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)] shall submit to the Agency an application for a permit
to develop and operate a landfill. The applications must contain the information required
by this Subpart and by Section 39(a) of the Act, except as otherwise provided in 35 Ill.
Adm. Code 817.

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.101(a) is alleged for the following reason: Brian
Page and Tina Page, as owners and operators, caused or allowed the operation
waste disposal site without submitting to the Illinois EPA an application for a
permit to develop and operate a landfill.
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WARRANTY DEED

The Grantors, LEON R. BUELL, 2 married person, of ChAllcetfie 7, forand in
consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, hereby
CONVEY and WARRANT to BRIAN PAGE and TINA PAGE, husband and wife, as joint tenants
and not as tenants in common, the following described real estate:

Legal Description attached as Exhibit A
PIN.  08-36-376-004
Cornmgnly known as Lot | in Fantasy Acres, Chillicothe, lllinois 61523

Subject to the general real estate taxes for years 2013 and thereafter and all valid easements,
restrictions, reservations, conditions and covenants of record.

Grantor hereby certifies the above referenced real estate is not homestead property.

Dated this__ /8 day of _(Wirrbene, ,2013.

R. BUELL
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
S§

)
COUNTY OF )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, CERTIFY that LEON R, BUELL, personally known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the instrument as his free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated this [Y day of e%{’ﬂ/‘ 2013,

N(?’I'ARY PﬁByC e
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MAIL TAX BILL TO: BRIAN PAGE
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EXHIBIT A: Legal Description

A part of Lot | in “Fantasy Acres” a subdivisfon of a part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast
1/4 of Section 35 and the North 1/2 of the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 36,
Township 12 North, Range 8 East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, Marshall County, Illinois,
as recorded in Marshall County Recorder’s Office, being morc particularly described as:
Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Lot 1 of “Fantasy Acres” and also being the point
of beginning, thence West 896.44 feet, thence South 666.82 feet, thence East 896.44 feet thence
North 666.82 feet to the point of beginning and the Northeast corner of said Lot 1 in “Fantasy
Acres”, situated in the County of Marshall and the State of [llincis.
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